
1/14 
 Montagehandleiding Fitting instruction Montageanleitung Description de montage Instrucciones de montaje Montagevejledning Monteringsvejledning Monteringshandledning Asennusohje Istruzioni di montaggio Návod k montáži Szerelési utasítás Порядок установки  Suzuki Swift           4/2005 -9/2010    TYPE: 017164 Ball Code:99-4090-2749       EC 94/20   e7   00-0008             1485 kg             1100 kg             50 kg  D Waarde Value Wert Valer Érték   6,4 kN         NL D GB N SF I F E DK S CZ H RU  © ACPS Automotive HUK issue: 26.02.2020 Version:04                              10. 1x M12x70 11. 2x M12x60 12. 1x M12x30 13. 3x M10x75 14. 1x M10x30 8. 4x 20x3x48 9. 1x 20x3x12 21. 3x M12 22. 5x M10  (10) 

 Raadpleeg uw dealer voor de max. massa die uw wagen mag trekken. 
 Die maximale Anhängelast ihres Fahrzeuges können Sie im Fahrzeugschein oder im Benutzerhandbuch nachlesen. 
 For the max. trailer weight of your car please refer to the owner's manual or your car homologation documents. 
 Pour connaître le poids maxi remarquable pour votre voiture consulter la notice d'utilisation de votre voiture ou la carte grise. 
 Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el peso máximo que puede remolcar su vehículo. 
 Deres forhandler vil kunne oplyse Dem om den højst tilladte vægt efter Deres køretøj. 
 Ta kontakt med forhandleren angående den maksimale vekt som bilen kan trekke. 
 Se handboken eller registreringsbevis för max släpvagnsvikt för din bil. 
 Tarkista suurin sallittu vetopaino ajoneuvon ohjekirjasta tai rekisteriotteesta. 
 Per conoscere il peso massimo rimorchiabile dalla propria autovettura, fare riferimento al manuale d'istruzione od ai documenti di omologazione della vettura stessa. 
 Maximální přípustná hmotnost přívěsu pro Vaše vozidlo je uvedena v technickém průkazu nebo v uživatelské příručce. 
 A maximális vontatható tömegről győződjön meg a gépkocsi kezelési könyvéből, vagy a gépkocsi típusbizonyítványából. 
 Максимальную массу прицепа просим проверять в заводской книжке или по в типовом сертификате автомобиля. Meegeleverde onderdelen Piezas incluidas Mukana tulevat osat Mitgelieferte Befestigungsteile Medfølgende komponenter Componenti forniti a corredo Provided parts Vedlagt festemateriell Dodané upevňovací díly Materiel de fixation joint Medföljande komponenter Tartozékjegyzék Список комлектующих 16. 1x M10 (10,5x32x4) 17. 3x M12 18. 3x M10 15. 1x M10x70 (10.9) 19. 4x M12 20. 5x M10 



2/14 
 



3/14 



4/14 



5/14 



6/14 



7/14 
  (CZ) 017164 Návod k montáži: 1. Podle přiloženého seznamu zkontrolovat jednotlivé součásti tažného zařízení. Pokud je to nezbytné, odstranit ze styčných bodů v zavazadlovém prostoru ochranný prostředek 2. Odmontujte zadní nárazník. 3. Nakloňte dopředu zadní sedadlo, potom naklopte čalounění zavazadlového prostoru. 4. Nakloňte doprostřed bočné čalounění. 5. Uvolněte pouzdro trouby paliva, kterou najdete na levé straně výběžky podvozkového trámu. 6. Na levé straně zavazadlového prostoru v továrenských bodech (body „a“) z vrchu vrtejte s 10 mm Ø vrtákem, potom rozšiřte na 21 mm Ø. 7. Na pravé straně udělejte body na podlahový plech (bod „b“), potom z vrchu vrtejte s 10 mm Ø vrtákem. 8. Příslušný plech č. 6. přiložte v bodech „b“, a umístěte šrouby o velikosti M10x75, potom označte bod „c“ na podlahovém plechu. (Dbejte na přesnost.) 9. Odstraňte příslušný plech č. 6, z vyvrchu vrtejte bod „c“ s 10 mm Ø vrtákem, potom rozšiřte na 21 mm Ø oba vyvrtané otvory (v bodech „b, c“). 10. Příslušný plech č. 4 odveďte nad výfukem, potom volně připevněte na spodní stranu výběžku podvozku v bodech „b“ a „c“, pomocí přiložených upevňovacích dílů, rozpěrků a příslušných plechů (6) na základě výkresu. 11. Volně připevněte korpus tažného háku (1) k tažné kuličce v bodu „d“, pomocí přiložených upevňovacích dílů, rozpěrků a příslušných plechů (7), na základě výkresu. (Příslušenství č. 7 a rozpěrky umístěte mezi nosníkem kuličky, který se nachází na plechu tažného háku.) 12. Volně připevněte korpus tažného háku k spodní části výběžku podvozku v bodech „a“, pomocí přiložených upevňovacích dílů, rozpěrků a příslušných plechů (5) na základě výkresu. 13. Volně připevněte příslušný plech č. 6 ke korpusu tažného háku v bodech „e“ a „f“, pomocí přiložených upevňovacích dílů na základě výkresu. 14. Namontujte na korpus tažného háku ecofit a plech pro zásuvky v bodech „g“. 15. Nastavte tažný hák do prostřední polohy a zafixujte všechny šrouby:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Vyříznete nárazník na základě přiloženého šablónu. 17. Namontujte zpět do auta všechny odstraněné součástky. Připevněte pouzdro trouby paliva. 18. Po ujetí zhruba 1000 km dotáhnout všechny šrouby a matice na výše uvedené hodnoty točivého momentu. 19. Firma ACPS Automotive nenese zodpovědnost za jakoukoliv závadu na výrobku způsobenou nesprávným zacházením na straně uživatele nebo osoby za kterou je zodpovědný. 20. Montáž tažného zařízení smí být vykonané jen v odborné dílně.                   

 (D) 017164 Anbauanweisung: 1. Die Anhängevorrichtung auspacken und die Befestigungsteile auf Vollständigkeit überprüfen. Im Bereich der Befestigungspunkte den Unterbodenschutz entfernen. 2. Den hinteren Stoßdämpfer abmontieren. 3. Die Rücksitze nach vorne umklappen, dann die Kofferraumabdeckung hochklappen. 4. Die Seitenverkleidungen in die Mitte klappen. 5. Den Halter des Kraftstoffschlauchs unten an den linksseitigen Fahrgestellaufsätzen lockern. 6. Die Bodenplatte des Kofferraums auf der linken Seite an den industriell markierten Punkten (Punkte „a“) von oben mit einem 10 mm-Bohrer aufbohren, dann auf Durchmesser 21 mm erweitern. 7. Die Bodenplatte auf der rechten Seite von unten markieren (Punkt „b“), dann von oben mit einem 10 mm-Bohrer aufbohren. 8. Die Zubehörplatte 6 am Punkt „b“ anlegen, die Schraube M10x75 einsetzen, dann den Punkt „c“ auf der Bodenplatte markieren (auf Genauigkeit achten). 9. Zubehörplatte 6 abnehmen, von oben den Punkt „c“ mit einem 10 mm-Bohrer durchbohren, dann beide Bohrungen von oben auf Durchmesser 21 mm erweitern (Punkte „b, c“). 10. Die Zubehörplatte 4 über dem Auspuff vorbeiführen, dann lose an den Punkten “b“ und „c“ unten an den Fahrgestellaufsätzen befestigen, mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen, dem Abstandhalter und Zubehörplatte (6), entsprechend der Zeichnung. 11. Den Schlepphakenkörper (1) am Punkt „d“ der Zugöse lose befestigen, mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen, dem Abstandhalter und Zubehörplatte (7), entsprechend der Zeichnung. (Zubehör 7 und der Abstandhalter gehören zwischen die Kugelhalteplatten am Schlepphaken.) 12. Den Schlepphakenkörper lose an den Punkten “a” unten am Fahrgestellaufsatz befestigen, mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen, den Abstandhaltern und Zubehörplatte (5), entsprechend der Zeichnung. 13. Zubehörplatte 6 lose an den Punkten “e” und “f” am Schlepphakenkörper befestigen, mit den beigelegten Verbindungselementen, entsprechend der Zeichnung.  14. Das Gehäuse der Schleppkugel (2) und die Steckplatte an den Punkten „g” am Schlepphakenkörper montieren. 15. Den Schlepphaken in der Mitte ausrichten, dann alle Schrauben festziehen :  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Den Stoßdämpfer entsprechend der beigelegten Schnittschablone ausschneiden. 17. Alle entfernten Teile an das Auto zurückmontieren. Den Halter des Kraftstoffschlauchs ebenfalls befestigen. 18. Nach ca. 1000 km die Bolzenverbindungen, wie angegeben, nachziehen. 19. Für einen Mangel am Produkt, der durch den Fahrzeughalter oder eine andere Person aufgrund unsachgemäßer Benutzung verursacht wurde, übernimmt ACPS Automotive keine Haftung. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W.) 20. Die Montierung des Schlepphakens darf ausschließlich durch eine Fachwerkstatt durchgeführt werden.             



8/14 
 (DK) 017164 Montagevejledning: 1. Fjern de dele og monteringsmaterialer. der sidder på trækkrogen. Eventuelt kit på fastgørelsespunkterne fjernes. 2. Fjern den bageste kofanger. 3. Buk bagsæderne frem, derefter fold betrækket op. 4. Fold betrækket fra siderne ind mod midten. 5. Løsn brændstofstankens ophæng på venstre-chassisvangens underside. 6. Bor op (i hullerne ”a”) i bagagerummets bundplade på venstre side med Ø10 mm, derefter udvid til Ø21mm. 7. Mærk bundpladen i (hul ”b”) på højre side, derefter bor op med Ø10 mm bor. 8. Juster beslag ”6” til hul ”b”, og sæt M10x75 bolt i, derefter marker punkt ”c” på bundpladen. (Vær præcis.) 9. Fjern beslag ”6” igen, bor punkt ”c” op fra oven med Ø10mm, derefter udvid (hullerne ”b” og ”c”) til Ø21mm. 10. Før beslag ”4” henover udstødningsrøret og monter det løst på chassisvangens underside i hullerne ”b” og ”c” vha. vedlagte skruer, skiver, møtrikker, afstandsstykker og beslag (6), iflg. tegning. 11. Monter tværvangen (1) løs til trækkrogøjet i punkterne ”d” vha. vedlagte skruer, skiver, møtrikker og tilhørende beslag (7) iflg. tegning. (Beslag 7 og afstandsstykket skal placeres imellem kuglestøttepladerne på trækkrogen.) 12. Monter tværvangen løs i chassisvangerne underside i punkterne ”a” vha. vedlagte skruer, skiver, møtrikker, afstandsstykker og beslag (5) iflg. tegning. 13. Monter beslag ”6” løs til tværvangen i hullerne ”e” og ”f” vha. skruer, skiver og møtrikker iflg. tegning. 14. Monter trækkuglehuset (2) og stikdåsepladen på tværvangen i hullerne ”g”. 15. Juster trækkuglen i midten og efterspænd alle skruer:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Skær kofangeren ud iflg. vedlagte skabelon. 17. Sæt alle dele på plads, som blev fjernet. Efterspænd brændstofstankes ophæng. 18. Det er nødvendigt at efterspænde møtrikkerne efter ca. 1000 km. 19. ACPS Automotive kan ikke gøres ansvarlig for mangler ved produktet, der er opstået som følge af skyld eller ukyndig anvendelse af brugeren eller en person, som han er ansvarlig for (§ 185, stk. 2 N.B.W. (hollandsk privatret)).                     

 (E) 017164 Instrucciones de montaje: 1. Sacar las piezas y el material de sujección incluidos en el gancho de remolque. Si procede, retirar el pegamento existente en los puntos de sujección. 2. Desmonte el parachoques posterior. 3. Doble hacia adelante los asientos traseros, después doble hacia arriba el tapiz del portaequipaje. 4. Doble hacia al centro los tapices laterales. 5. Afloje el soporte del tubo del tanque del combustible que se encuentra en la parte inferior de la prolongación del chasis de la parte izquierda. 6. Debe taladrar desde arriba con taladradora de  10 mm a la lámina del piso del portaequipaje en los puntos de fábrica (puntos "a") de la parte izquierda, después agrándelo a  21 mm. 7. En la parte derecha, desde abajo debe puntear la lámina del piso (punto "b"), después taladrelo desde arriba con taladradora de  10 mm. 8. Ajuste a la lámina de accesorio 6 al punto "b", introduzca el tornillo M10x75, después transcriba el punto "c" a la lámina del piso del portaequipaje. (Debe poner atención a la exactitud). 9. Quite la lámina de accesorio 6, desde arriba taladre el punto "c" con una taladradora de  10 mm, después desde arriba agránde los dos agujeros a 21 mm. (en los puntos "b, c"). 10. A la lámina de accesorio 4 guielo por arriba del tubo de escape, después fijelo con laxitud a la parte inferior de la prolongación del chasis en los puntos "b" y "c", con los elementos de enlace adjuntos, con los separadores y con la lámina de accesorio (6), según muestra la figura. 11. Fije con laxitud el cuerpo del gancho de remolque (1) al ojo de remolque en el punto "d", con los elementos de enlace adjuntos, con el separador y con las láminas de accesorios (7), según muestra la figura. (Los accesorios 7 y el separador debe quedar entre las láminas de soporte de la bola que se encuentra en el gancho de remolque). 12. Fije con laxitud el cuerpo del gancho de remolque a la parte inferior de la prolongación del chasis en los puntos "a", con los elementos de enlace adjuntos, con los separadores y con la lámina de accesorio (5), según muestra la figura. 13. Fije con laxitud la lámina de accesorio 6 al cuerpo del gancho de remolque en los puntos "e" y "f" con los elementos de enlace adjuntos, según muestra la figura. 14. Monte la casa de la bola de remolque (2) y la lámina de soporte del enchufe al cuerpo del gancho de remolque en los puntos "g". 15. Ajuste a la posición central al gancho de remolque, después debe fijar bién todos los tornillos.  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Recorte el parachoques según el patrón recortable adjunto. 17. Restituya en el vehículo todos los accesorios que quitó. También debe fijar el soporte del tubo del tanque del combustible. 18. Cada 1000 km de uso es necesario comprobar las conexiones del perno (según los pares de apriete dados). 19. ACPS Automotive no asume responsabilidad de ningún tipo por defectos en el producto causados por o debidos a un uso imprudente, tanto por parte del usuario como de cualquier persona bajo su responsabilidad (art. 185, párrafo 2 N.B.W. (Código Civil Holandés)). 20. El montaje del gancho remolque puede ser efectuado solo por oficina profesional.             



9/14 
(F) 017164 Description du montage: 1. Séparer les différents éléments d'attelage. Enlever le mastic de protection autour des points de fixation. 2. Démonter le pare-chocs arrière. 3. Plier avant les sièges arrières et plier haut le recouvrement du coffret. 4. Plier les recouvrements latéraux au milieu. 5. Détendre le support du tuyau de carburant se trouvant au fond du prolongement du châssis de gauche. 6. Percer la plaque de plancher du coffret aux pointages originaux (points „a”) du côté gauche du coffret du haut par un foret de Ø10mm et agrandir le trou à Ø21mm. 7. Pointer la plaque de plancher (point „b”) du bas au côté droit et percer-la par un foret de Ø10mm. 8. Raccorder la plaque accessoire no. 6 aux points „b”, insérer le vis M10x75 et marquer le point „c” à la plaque de plancher. (Veiller l’exactitude.) 9. Enlever la plaque accessoire no. 6 et percer le point „c” du haut par un foret de Ø10mm et agrandir tous les deux trous à Ø21mm (aux points „b, c”). 10. Guider la plaque accessoire no. 4 au-dessus de l’échappement et fixer-la aux points „b” et „c”  au fond du prolongement du châssis par les éléments de jonction, les entretoises et la plaque accessoire  (6), selon le dessin. 11. Fixer le corps de l’attelage (1) à une manière détendue à la boule de l’attelage aux points „d” par les éléments de jonction inclus, l’entretoise et les plaques accessoires (7), selon le dessin. (Les accessoires 7 et l’entretoise devront aller entre les plaques de support de la boule de l’attelage se trouvant sur l’attelage.) 12. Fixer le corps de l’attelage au fond du prolongement de l’attelage aux points „a” par les éléments de jonction inclus, par les entretoises et les plaques accessoires (5), selon le dessin. 13. Fixer la plaque accessoire no. 6 au corps de l’attelage aux points „e” et „f” par les éléments de jonction inclus, selon le dessin. 14. Monter la boîte ecofit (2) et la plaque supportant la fiche de branchement sur le corps de l’attelage au point „g”.  15. Rectifier l’attelage an position au milieu et visser tout les vis fixement:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Découper le pare-chocs selon le gabarit de découpage inclus. 17. Remettre toutes les pièces enlevées sur la voiture. Fixer aussi le support du tuyau de carburant. 18. Il est conseillé de vérifier le serrage de toute la boulonnerie après 1000 Km de traction. 19. ACPS Automotive décline toute responsabilité concernant des défauts éventuels de cet attelage qui seraient causés par une mauvaise utilisation. Seul l'utilisateur est responsable. 20. Le crochet de remorquage ne peut être monté que par un garage spécialisé.                  

(SF) 017164 Asennusohjeet: 1. Pura vetokoukku pakka us ja tarkista listasta, että kaikki asennuksessa tarvittavat osat löytyvät. Jos tarpeellista poista alustansuojaus kiinnityskohdista. 2. Pura takapuskuri. 3. Taita takaistuimet eteen ja poista tavaratilan peite. 4. Taita sivupeitteet keskelle. 5. Löysää vasemman aluskehyskielekkeen pohjassa olevan putken pidike. 6. Pora tavaratilan pohjalevy vasemmalla puolella tehtaan pisteistä (pisteet ”a”) ylhäältä Ø10 mm:n poralla ja levennä niitä Ø21mm:n kokoisiksi. 7. Merkitse pohjalevy alhaalta oikealla puolella (piste ”b”), ja pora se ylhäältä Ø10 mm:n poralla. 8. Laita varustelevy 6 pisteeseen ”b”, sijoita siihen M10x75-ruuvi ja merkitse piste ”c” pohjalevyyn. (Muista tarkkuus.) 9. Poista varustelevy 6, pora piste ”c” ylhäältä Ø10 mm:n poralla ja levennä molempia reikiä (pisteistä ”b” ja ”c”) ylhäältä Ø21 mm:n kokoisiksi. 10. Johda varustelevyä 4 pakoputken yläpuolella, ja kiinnitä se löysästi aluskehyskielekkeen pohjaan pisteistä ”b” ja ”c”, oheisilla sitomaelementeillä, välikappaleilla ja varustelevyllä (6) kuvan mukaisesti. 11. Kiinnitä vetokoukku (1) löysästi vetosilmään pisteestä ”d” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä välikappaleilla ja varustelevyllä (7) kuvan mukaisesti. (Varusteiden 7 ja välikappaleen on oltava vetokoukussa olevien kuulanpitolevyjen välissä.) 12. Kiinnitä vetokoukku löysästi aluskehyskielekkeen pohjaan pisteistä „a” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä, välikappaleilla ja varustelevyllä (5) kuvan mukaisesti. 13. Kiinnitä varustelevy 6 löysästi vetokoukkuun pisteistä ”e” ja ”f” oheisilla sitomaelementeillä kuvan mukaisesti. 14.  Asenna ecofit-kehys (2) ja pistokkeenpitolevy vetokoukkuun pisteistä ”g”. 15. Aseta vetokoukku keskiasentoon, ja sen jälkeen kiristä kaikki ruuvit.  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Leikkaa puskuri oheisen leikkauskaavan mukaisesti. 17. Asenna kaikki poistetut osat paikalleen autoon. Kiinnitä myös putken pidike. 18. Tuhannen kilometrin jälkeen kiristys tarkistettava. 19. ACPS Automotiveia ei voida pitää vastuullisena aine- tai henkilövahingoista, jotka johtuvat väärästä asennuksesta tai väärästä käytöstä (artikla 185 kohta 2 NBW). 20. Vetokoukun saa asentaa vain ammattihuoltopaja.                      



10/14 
(GB) 017164 Fitting instructions: 1. Unpack the towing bracket and check its contents against the parts list. If necessary, remove the underseal from around the fitting points of the luggage compartment / frame members. 2. Dismount the rear bumper. 3. Fold the backseats forward, then fold up the trunk upholstery. 4. Fold the side upholstery to middle. 5. Loosen the fuel hose support in the lower side of the left-side undercarriage extension. 6. Bore out the floor plate of the trunk from above at the factory dotting (points “a”) with a Ø10 mm drill, then enlarge it to Ø21 mm. 7. Dot the floor plate (point “b”) from beneath in the right side, then bore it from above with a Ø10 mm drill. 8. Fit the accessory plate “6” to point “b”, place in the M10x75 bolt, then mark point “c” onto the floor plate. (Take care of accuracy.) 9. Take back the accessory plate “6”, bore point “c” from above with a Ø10 mm drill, then enlarge both bores to Ø21 mm (at points “b”, “c”). 10. Divert the accessory plate “4” above the exhaust, then loosely fasten it to the lower part of the undercarriage extension at points “b” and “c” with the attached bonding units, spacers and the accessory plate (6) according to the drawing. 11. Loosely fasten the tow hook (1) to the drawbar eye at point “d” with the attached bonding units, spacer and accessory plates (7) according to the drawing. (The accessories “7” and the spacer should be placed between the ball-supporting plates in the tow hook.) 12. Loosely fasten the tow hook to the lower side of the undercarriage extension at points “a” with the attached bonding units, spacers and accessory plate (5) according to the drawing. 13. Loosely fasten the accessory plate “6” to the tow hook at points “e” and “f” with the attached bonding units according to the drawing. 14. Mount the tow ball housing (2) and the socket plate on the tow hook at points “g”. 15. Adjust the tow hook into the middle position, then tighten all the bolts:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Cut out the bumper according to the attached template. 17. Replace all of the removed parts to the car. Fasten the fuel hose support as well. 18. After about 1000 km use, re-tighten the bolts and nuts to the specified torque. 19. ACPS Automotive cannot be held responsible for any defects in the product caused by fault or by any injudicious use whatever of the user or a person he is liable for. (sect. 185. art. 2 N.B.W.) 20. Only specialised services are authorised to install drawhooks.                     

(H) 017164 Szerelési utasítás: 1. Csomagolja ki a vonóhorgot és a tartozékokat, majd vizsgálja át minden darabját. Ha szükséges, a rögzítő pontok területén a védőragasztót távolítsa el. 2. Szerelje le a hátsó lökhárítót. 3. Hajtsa előre a hátsó üléseket, majd hajtsa fel a csomagtér kárpitot. 4. Hajtsa középre az oldalsó kárpitokat. 5. Lazítsa fel a bal oldali alváznyúlvány alján található üzemanyagcső tartóját. 6. Bal oldalon a csomagtér padlólemezét a gyári pontozásoknál („a” pontok) felülről fúrja ki Ø10mm-es fúróval, majd bővítse fel Ø21mm-re. 7. Jobb oldalon alulról pontozza be a padlólemezt („b” pont), majd felülről fúrja ki Ø10mm-es fúróval. 8. A 6-os tartozéklemezt illessze a „b” ponthoz, helyezze be az M10x75-ös csavart, majd jelölje át a „c” pontot a padlólemezre. (Ügyeljen a pontosságra.) 9. Vegye vissza a 6-os tartozéklemezt, felülről fúrja ki a „c” pontot Ø10mm-es fúróval, majd felülről bővítse fel Ø21mm-re mindkét furatot („b, c” pontokon). 10. A 4-es tartozéklemezt vezesse el a kipufogó fölött, majd lazán rögzítse az alváznyúlvány aljához a „b” és „c” pontokon, a mellékelt kötőelemekkel, távtartókkal és tartozéklemezzel (6), a rajz alapján. 11. Lazán rögzítse a vonóhorogtestet (1) a vonószemhez a „d” ponton, a mellékelt kötőelemekkel, távtartóval és tartozéklemezekkel (7), a rajz alapján. (A 7-es tartozékok és a távtartó, a vonóhorgon lévő gömbtartó lemezek közé kerüljenek.) 12. Lazán rögzítse a vonóhorogtestet az alváznyúlvány aljához az „a” pontokon, a mellékelt kötőelemekkel, távtartókkal és tartozéklemezzel (5), a rajz alapján. 13. Lazán rögzítse a 6-os tartozéklemezt a vonóhorogtesthez az „e” és „f” pontokon, a mellékelt kötőelemekkel, a rajz alapján. 14. Szerelje fel a ecofitházat (2) és a dugaljtartó lemezt a vonóhorogtestre a „g” pontokon. 15. Igazítsa középhelyzetbe a vonóhorgot, majd húzza fixre az összes csavart:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Vágja ki a lökhárítót a mellékelt kivágósablon alapján. 17. Szereljen vissza minden eltávolított alkatrészt az autóra. Rögzítse az üzemanyagcső tartóját is. 18. Körülbelül 1000 vontatott kilométer után a vonóhorog rögzítő csavarjainak feszességét ellenőrizni kell, és szükség esetén utánhúzni a megfelelő nyomatékkal. 19. Az ACPS Automotive garanciát vállal, kivéve a nem rendeltetés szerinti használatból adódó hibákért. (art. 185 lid 2 N.B.W) 20. A vonóhorog felszerelését kizárólag szakműhely végezheti.                    



11/14 
( I ) 017164 Istruzioni di montaggio: 1. Aprire l'imballaggio della struttura di traino e controllare il contenutoa fronte dell'elenco componenti. Se necessario, rimuovere il mastice di protezione intorno ai punti di fissaggio. 2. Smontare il paraurti posteriore. 3. Piegare in avanti i sedili posteriori e sollevare il tappetino del bagagliaio. 4. Piegare i tappetini laterali al centro. 5. Allentare il supporto del tubo del carburante che si trova sul fondo dell’estensione del telaio di sinistra. 6. Forare dall’alto la piastra del fondo del bagagliaio sul lato sinistro nei punti di fabbrica (punti “a”) con un trapano dal diametro di 10 mm, poi allargarlo fino a 21 mm. 7. Mettere un punto (punto “b”) da sotto sul lato destro del fondo del bagagliaio, poi dall’alto forarlo con un trapano dal diametro di 10 mm. 8. Incastrare la piastra accessoria “6” nel punto “b”, inserire un bullone M10x75 e poi segnare il punto “c” sulla piastra del fondo. (Fare attenzione alla precisione). 9. Riprendere la piastra accessoria “6”, forare dall’alto il punto “c” con un trapano dal diametro di 10 mm e poi allargare entrambi i fori (punti “b” e “c”) fino a 21 mm. 10. Deviare la piastra accessoria “4” sopra il tubo di scappamento, poi fissarla senza stringere al fondo dell’estensione del telaio nei punti “b” e “c” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, i supporti distanziatori e la piastra accessoria (6), secondo il disegno. 11. Fissare senza stringere il blocco del gancio di traino (1) all’occhio del traino nel punto “d” con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, i supporti distanziatori e la piastra accessoria (7), secondo il disegno. (Gli accessori (7) ed il supporto distanziatore devono essere situati tra le piastre di supporto della sfera del gancio di traino). 12. Fissare senza stringere il blocco del gancio di traino al fondo dell’estensione del telaio ai punti “a”, con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, i supporti distanziatori e la piastra accessoria (5), secondo il disegno. 13. Fissare senza stringere la piastra accessoria “6” al blocco del gancio di traino ai punti “e” e “f”, con gli elementi di collegamento inclusi, secondo il disegno. 14. Montare il blocco ecofit (2) e la piastra della presa sul blocco del gancio di traino ai punti “g”. 15. Regolare il gancio di traino in posizione centrale, poi stringere tutti i bulloni:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Tagliare il paraurti secondo la sagoma di ritaglio allegata. 17. Rimontare tutti pezzi dell’automobile rimossi. Fissare anche il supporto del tubo del carburante. 18. Verificare il serraggio di tutti i bulloni dopo i primi 1000 Km. di traino. 19. La ACPS Automotive declina ogni responsabilità per errato o imperfetto montaggio del dispositivo di traino, come pure per uso errato o improprio dello stesso. 20. L’installazione del gancio di traino deve essere effettuata esclusivamente da tecnici specializzati.                 

(N) 017164 Monteringsveiledning: 1. Fjern vedlagte deler og festemateriell fra tilhengerfestet. Fjern eventuelt kitt som måtte befinne seg på festepunktene. 2. Demonter den bakre støtfangeren. 3. Brett frem de bakre setene og brett bagasjerommets vegg.  4. Brett sideveggene i midten.  5. Løsne på drivstoffsrørets holder som er på undersiden av den venstre understellsforlengelsen. 6. Bor gjennom bagasjerommets bunnplate ovenfra på venstre siden ved fabrikkpunktene (punktene „a”) ved hjelp av en Ø10mm bor, og utvid den til Ø21mm. 7. Marker en punkt på undersiden av bunnplaten på den høyre siden (punkt „b”), og bor gjennom ovenfra med en bor med Ø10 mm.  8. Sett platen 6 til punkt „b”, sett inn M10x75 bolten, og marker punkt „c” på bunnplaten (Pass på å være punktlig.)  9. Ta vekk platen 6, bor gjennom punkt „c” ovenfra med en Ø10 mm bor, og utvid begge hullene til Ø21mm (punktene „b” og „c”).  10. Sett platen 4 over eksosrøret, og fest den løst til underiden av understellsforlengelsen ved punktene „b” og „c” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene, avstandsholdere og plate (6) i henhold til bildet.  11. Fest tilhengerfestet løst til slepeøyet ved punkt „d” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene, avstandsholdere og plate (7) i henhold til bildet. (Plate 7 og avstandsholderen skal plasseres mellom kuleholdere på tilhengerfestet.)  12. Fest tilhengerfestet løst til undersiden av understellsforlengelsen ved punktene „a” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene, avstandsholdere og plate (5) i henhold til bildet.  13. Fest plate 6 løst til tilhengerfestet ved punktene „e” og „f” ved hjelp av de vedlagte festeelementene i henhold til bildet.  14. Monter ecofithuset (2) og kontaktholderen til tilhengerfestet ved punktene „g”.  15. Sett tilhengerfestet i riktig stilling i midten, og trekk alle boltene godt til.   M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Lag en utsparing i støtfangeren ved hjelp av den vedlagte sjablongen.  17. Sett alle delene som ble fjernt tilbake på plass. Fest også drivstoffsrørets holder.  18. Det er nødvendig å etterstramme boltforbindelsene etter ca. 1000 km (i henhold til de oppgitte tilstramningsmomentene). 19. ACPS Automotive kan ikke stilles ansvarlig for noen mangel ved produktet som kan forårsakes av skjødesløs eller ukyndig bruk. Ansvaret er brukerens eget (paragraf 185. ledd 2 i den nederlandske sivilrettslige lovboken). 20. Monteringen av tilhengerfestet skal alltid utføres på fagverksted.                    



12/14 
(NL) 017164 Montagehandleiding: 1. Meegeleverde onderdelen en bevestigingsmaterialen van de trekhaak verwijderen. Eventueel aanwezige kit ter plaatse van de bevestigingspunten verwijderen. 2. Demonteer de achterste bumper. 3. Klap de achterbank neer en sla de vloerbekleding terug. 4. Vouw de bekleding van de zijkanten naar het midden. 5. Aan de onderkant van de linker chassisbalk bevindt zich de houder van de benzineslang. Schroef deze los. 6. De fabriekspunten (“a” punten) aan de linkerkant van de vloerplaat moeten eerst van bovenaf worden uitgeboord met een boor van Ø10mm en daarna vergroot tot Ø21mm. 7. Zet punten op de rechter onderkant van de vloerplaat (punt “b”), waarna deze punten van bovenaf moeten worden uitgeboord met een boor van Ø10mm. 8. Zet onderdeel 6 op punt “b”, plaats een bout M10x75, waarna punt “c” kan worden gezet op de vloerplaat (wees zeer nauwkeurig!). 9. Verwijder onderdeel 6, zodat punt “c” van bovenaf kan worden uitgeboord met een boor met Ø10mm. Hierna beide gaten (“b” en “c”)uitboren tot  Ø21mm. 10. Leid onderdeel 4 voor de uitlaat langs en schroef deze handvast aan de onderkant van de chassisbalken op de punten  “b” en “c”, met behulp van de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen, afstandbuisjes en de onderdelen 6, aan de hand van de tekening. 11. Bevestig de trekhaak (1) handvast op het punt “d” van het trekoog, met behulp van de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen, afstandbuisjes en onderdelen (7), aan de hand van de tekening (Onderdeel 7 en de afstandbuisjes moeten tussen de plaatjes van de knophouder en de trekhaak komen). 12. Bevestig de trekhaak handvast aan onderkant van de chassisbalken op de punten “a” met behulp van de meegeleverde bevestigingsmaterialen, afstandbuisjes en de onderdelen (5), aan de hand van de tekening. 13. Bevestig de onderdelen 6 handvast aan de trekhaak op de punten “e” en “f”, met behulp van de meegeleverde onderdelen, aan de hand van de tekening. 14. Bevestig het ecofit huis (2) en de montageplaat voor de stekker aan de trekhaak op de punten “g”. 15. Zet de trekhaak in het midden en trek alle schroeven vast:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Maak een uitsparing in de bumper aan de hand van het sjabloon 17. Monteer alle verwijderde onderdelen terug aan het voertuig. Maak de houder van de benzineslang vast. 18. Het is noodzakelijk om na ca. 1000 km gebruik de boutverbindingen na te trekken (volgens gegeven aanhaalmomenten). 19. ACPS Automotive kan niet aansprakelijk worden gesteld voor enig gebrek in het produkt zoals veroorzaakt door de schuld of door welk onoordeelkundig gebruik ook van de gebruiker of een persoon voor wie hij aansprakelijk is (art. 185. lid 2 N.B.W.). 20. De montage van de trekhaak mag uitsluitend door een erkende garage uitgevoerd worden.             

(RU) 017164 Указания по монтажу: 1. Распакуйте фаркоп и его принадлежности, а затем проверьте каждую деталь. Если нужно, то в точках фиксации удалите защитную наклейку; 2. Демонтируйте задний бампер 3. Наклоните вперед задние сидения, после этого удалите обшивку багажника. 4. Сверните на средину боковую обшивку. 5. Ослабьте держатель трубы горючего, находящийся на дне левостороннего выступа шасси. 6. Сверху просверлите пластину днища багажника на левой стороне по заводской пунктировке (точки «а») сверлом 10 мм, после этого расширьте сверху сверлом 21 мм. 7. На правой стороне снизу обозначьте пунктиром (точка «b») пластину днища и просверлите сверху сверлом 10 мм. 8. Прикрепите арматурную пластину 6 точке „b”, вложите болт М10х75, после этого обозначьте точку «с» на пластине днища (соблюдайте точность). 9. Возьмите обратно арматурную пластину 6, просверлите сверху точку „с” сверлом 10 мм. после этого оба отверстия (в точках „b”, „с”) расширьте сверху сверлом 21 мм. 10. 4 проведите над выхлопной трубой, после этого слегка прикрепите к днищу выступа шасси в точках „b”, „с” с помощью приложенных крепежных элементов, дистанционных частей и арматурной пластиной (6) на основе рисунка. 11. Слегка прикрепите тело фаркопа (1) к тяговому шарику в точке «d» с помощью приложенных крепежных элементов, дистанционной части и арматурными пластинами (7) на основе рисунка (так, чтобы арматурные пластины (7) и дистанционная часть попала между пластинами держащими шарик, находящимися на сцепном устройстве.  12. Слегка прикрепите тело фаркопа (1) к днищу выступа шасси в точках «а» с помощью приложенных крепежных элементов, дистанционными частями и арматурной пластиной (5) на основе рисунка. 13. Слегка прикрепите арматурную пластину 6 к телу фаркопа в точках «е», «f» с помощью приложенных крепежных элементов, на основе рисунка. 14.  Прикрепите блок экофита (2) и пластину, держащую штепсель к телу фаркопа в точках „g”. 15. Установите фаркоп по центру, после этого затяните все винты до упора.  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. 16. Вырежьте бампер согласно приложенному шаблону вырезания.  17. 17. Установите обратно все снятые компоненты. Также прикрепите держатель трубы горючего. 18. После пробега около 1000 км с использованием фаркопа нужно проверить затяжку всех винтов крепления фаркопа и, при необходимости, затянуть их установленным моментом затяжки; 19. Bosai даёт гарантию на фаркоп, кроме случаев, когда фаркоп использовали не по назначению (art. 185 lld 2 N.B.W); 20. Монтаж тягового крюка (фаркопа) разрешается производить исключительно спецмастерскими и сервисами;               



13/14 
(S) 017164 Monteringsinstruktion: 1. Packa upp monteringssatsen och kontrollera innehållet mot detaljbeskrivning. Om det behövs tag bort underredsmassa runt monteringspunkterna i bagageutrymmet och under bilen. 2. Montera av den bakre stötfångaren. 3. Böja framtill dom bakre sitsarna, sedan böja upp baggagehyllans beklädningen. 4. Böja i mitten beklädningarna, som är belägen på sidan. 5. Lossa av behållaren av drivmedel-röret, som finns vid den undre delen av underrede-utsprången, på vänstra sidan. 6. Borra ut golvskivan av baggagehyllan ovanifrån, med hjälp av borrmaskinen Ø10mm, på vänstra sidan, vid fabriks-punkteringarna (punkterna „a”), sedan vidga den ut till Ø21mm. 7. Markera golvskivan med punkter nedifrån, på högre sidan (punkten „b”), sedan borra den ut ovanifrån, med hjälp av borrmaskinen Ø10mm. 8. Placera tillbehör-skivan 6, vid punkten „b”, placera in skruvan M10x75, sedan markera punkten „c” på glovskivan. (Akta på precision.) 9. Lägga undan tillbehör-skivan 6, borra ut punkten „c” ovanifrån, med hjälp av borrmaskinen Ø10mm, sedan vidga ut båda borrhålen ovanifrån till Ø21mm. (Vid punkterna „b, c”.)  10. Leda fram tillbehör-skivan 4, över ljuddämparen, sedan sätta den fast – endast lösligt – till den undre delen av underrede-utsprången, vid punkterna „b” och „c”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, avstånds-behållarna, och tillbehör-skivan (6), enligt teckningen. 11. Sätta fast dragkrokens kroppen, (1) – endast lösligt – till dragmaskan, vid punkten „d”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, avstånds-behållaren, och tillbehör-skivorna (7), enligt teckningen. (Tillbehören 7 och avstånds-behållaren skall placeras mellan skivorna, som finns på dragkroken, och håller klotet.). 12. Sätta fast dragkrokens kroppen, – endast lösligt – till den undre delen av underrede-utsprången, vid punkten „a”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, avstånds-behållarna, och tillbehör-skivan (5), enligt teckningen.  13. Sätta fast tillbehör-skivan 6, – endast lösligt – till dragkrokens kroppen, vid punkterna „e” och „f”, med hjälp av dom bifogade bindelementerna, enligt teckningen.  14. Montera ecofit-huset (2), samt skivan, som håller avläggaren, på dragkrokens kroppen, vid punkterna „g”. 15. Placera dragkroken i mellersta position, sedan skruva fast samtliga skruvarna:  M12 (8.8) 79 Nm   M10 (8.8) 46 Nm  16. Klippa ut stötfångaren, enligt den bifogade klipp-schablonen. 17. Montera tillbaka samtliga beståndsdelarna, på fordonen, som röjades undan. Sätta fast behållaren av drivmedel-röret också. 18. Det är nödvändigt att dra åt bultarna igen efter ungefär 1000 km körning (enligt angivna momentangivelser). 19. ACPS Automotive kan inte ställas till ansvar för fel på produkten som orsakats av användaren eller genom omdömeslöst bruk av produkten av användaren eller en person som han bär ansvar för (art. 185, paragraf 2 i den nederländska civilrättsbalken). 20. Monteringen av dragkroken får utföras endast av fackverkstad.             

  



14/14  


